
CANADA 

DEPARTMENT 0T TRADE AND COIERCE 

DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS 

a 
	Vol. 4 	 No. 11 

Monthly Report 

AUTOMOBILE STATISTICS 

for Canada 

NOVEMBER 1929 

Published by Authority of the HON. JAMES MALCOLM. M. P.. 
Minister of Trade and Commerce. 

OTFAWA 
1929 





NO 

3. 

V. 1 	ca11r nLo:ts ivc L,ru 

flOMINiON 	)F STATISTICS, CA.ID.\ 
DOMINION STATISTiCIAN R. H. COATS, B. L. F. S. S. (lioN). 

S. J. COON, B.A 	'C.. F.C.I.C.. -- 
MINING. METALLURGICAL AND CHEMICAL BRANCH 

AUTOMOBILE STATISTICS FOR CANADA 

NOVEMBER 1929 

November production of 9,424 motor vehicles in Canada was the 
lowest reported for any month of the year to date, being 35 per cent 
under the output of 14,523 cars in the prtvious month and 20 per cent 
less than the total of 11,769 cars in November of a year ago. The 
previous low for this year was established in September at 13,817 carl, 

Compared with the figures for the next preceding month, data 
for November showed a fallirg off in the output or all types of care. 
Open passenger cars declined to 1,565 from 1,693; closed modcl passen-
ger care to 3,247 from 5,569: tjcks to 403 from 447, ard chassis to 
4,189 from 6,809. 5 taxicabs or buces were reported in October and 
this number was increased o 20 in November. 

Of the November total, 2,731 care were made for sale in Canada 
and the balance of 6,693 were intended for export 	The apparsnt 
consumption of automobiles in Canada during the month, at determined 
by adding the 2,731 cars made fur sale in Canada to th 1,259 care 
imported, amounted to 3 ; 990 cars. For the year to date th. pprent 
consumption, thu8 computed, totalled 210,235 cars. Custome r..corde 
show that 1,259 care were imported into Canada and 5,93  care were 
were exported during Ncvember to rnal<e total imports or 43,877 cers 
and expor.a of 97,392 care for the first eleven months of this year. 

For the eleven-month period ending November 30, 1929, the 
number of automobiles made in Canada totalled 257,800 care, a gain 
of 11 per cent over the 232,9' cars produced during f,he correspond-
ing month of last year. This year's output to date included 34,862 
open passenger cars, 149,861 closed mcdel passenger cars, 8,756 
trucks, 64,156 chassis and 165 taxcabe or busse. 



254 
75 
74 

	

119 	135 

	

75 	- 

	

74 	- 

135 403 

63 
434 

49? 

2,242 2,305 
1,450 1,884 

3,692, 4,189 

rucks: 
Unier 1 ton capacity 
1 tcn 
Over 1 ton and under 5 tons 
S tons and over 

Total trucks 

Chassis: 
Passenger 
Freight 
Either passenger or freight 

Tota. chassis 

3,2291 5,924 
1,286 1,213 

1,619 

___ ,243 

	

19.913 	18,184 

	

36,377 	45,804 

	

330 	168 

	

56,60 	64,156 

-3-- 

Tie .- Number of Automobi1e 
eleven moi 

Class 

Passenger: 	- 

Open - 
2 to 3 passenger 
4 to 5 passenger 

passenger 

T3tal open 

Closed 
2 to 3 passenger 
4 to 5 passenger 

passenger 

Total closed 

Prcduced in Canada during Nov'-ib 	i'2'. 	arid tb" 

ths ending November, 1928 and 1929. 

1 Eleven months ending 
November 1929 November 

For Sale 
in CanadaFor Export TOTAL 1928 1929 

43 105 148 7,413 8.245 
12 1,392 1,404 30,155 26,539 

13 1,287  78 

55 1,510 1,5651 38,655 34,852 

205 475 681 14,8881 19,522 
1,666 862 2,528 115,241 129,818 

'±2 
1 ,9091 1,335 - 	3,47 131,195 

3 

Taxicabs and buses not 
included above 	2 	18 	20 	44 	155 

TOTAL 	2 1 731 	6,693,9,423257 	257,800 



8,463 

21,eOl 

12,504 

31,287 

17,469 

40,621 

24,211 

41,901 

33,942 

31,559 

8,399 

21,492 

25,226 

17,461 

31,245 

14,214 

21,193 

13,81? 

18,536 

14,523 

11,769 

9,424 

232,95? 
257,8001 

-4- 

ah1e 2- 

- 

Month 

Piutor 	Tr1ada, Imports and Exports of Automobiles, 

tj months, 1928 and 1929. 

Production 	Customs' Records 

For Sale 

in Canada 	For Export 	TOTAL 
	

Imports 
	

Exports 

46,208 
43 , 877 

1,586  

1,780 

2,644 

2,929 

6,114 

8,091 

5,150 

7.484 

8,126 

8,281 

6,315 

4,768 

4,210 

2,828 

4,753 

2,411 

3,64? 

2.020 

2,460 

2,026 

1,203 

1,259 

January 1926 4.561 3,902 

1929 11,505 9,996 

Fsbruary 1928 9,082 3.422 

1929 21,016 10,271 

March 1928 14,223 3,246 

1929 31,433 9,188 

April 1928 17,533 6.678 

1929 32,979 8,922 

May 1928 27,308 6,634 

1929 24,439 7,120 

Juno 1928 21,113 7,286 

1929 13,148 8,344 

July 1:28 15,897 9,329 

129I 
9,.29 7,932 

August 1928 19,941 11,304 

1929 7,530 6,684 

September 1928 13,360 7.833 

1929 6,932 6,835 

OctolDer 1928 7,190 11,346 

1929 5,066 9,457 

b.ovember 1928 2,914 8,855 

1929 2,731 6,693 

Decl3mber 

FOTAL 1928 153,122 79,835 
1929 166,38 91.442 

3,526 

8,997 

4,128 

10.856 

3,592 

15,561 

3,656 

6,613 

6,196 

9,594 

5,653 

8,270 

8.05? 

7,378 

11,048 

7,629 

8,706 

6,754  

9,755 

9,767  

8,840 

5,973 

73,157 

-- 	97,392 



'V 

ST7STOS ANADA. LE3RA 
BLDEQUE STA I ISTQUE CANADA 

	 .1 

l 
1010641852 


