

CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND COMMERCE

DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS

Vol. 4

DOMINION SUREAU ASTAIS

No. 11

Monthly Report

on

AUTOMOBILE STATISTICS

for Canada

NOVEMBER 1929

Published by Authority of the HON, JAMES MALCOLM, M. P., Minister of Trade and Commerce. stonest File Copy

Figures in this report are the latest available at time of printing where necessary, data for earlier months have been revised

DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS, CANADA DOMINION STATISTICIAN - R. H. COATS, B. A., F. S. S. (HON), F.R.S.C.

S. J. COOK, B.A. A. C., F.C.I.C., -- Chief of the MINING, METALLURGICAL AND CHEMICAL BRANCH

AUTOMOBILE STATISTICS FOR CANADA

NOVEMBER 1929

November production of 9,424 motor vehicles in Canada was the lowest reported for any month of the year to date, being 35 per cent under the output of 14,523 cars in the previous month and 20 per cent less than the total of 11,769 cars in November of a year ago. The previous low for this year was established in September at 13,817 cars.

Compared with the figures for the next preceding month, data for November showed a falling off in the output of all types of cars. Open passenger cars declined to 1,565 from 1,693; closed model passenger cars to 3,247 from 5,569; trucks to 403 from 447, and chassis to 4,189 from 6,809. 5 taxicabs or buses were reported in October and this number was increased to 20 in November.

Of the November total, 2,731 cars were made for sale in Canada and the balance of 6,693 were intended for export. The apparent consumption of automobiles in Canada during the month, as determined by adding the 2,731 cars made for sale in Canada to the 1,259 cars imported, amounted to 3,990 cars. For the year to date the apparent consumption, thus computed, totalled 210,235 cars. Customs records show that 1,259 cars were imported into Canada and 5,973 cars were were exported during November to make total imports of 43,877 cars and exports of 97,392 cars for the first eleven months of this year.

For the eleven-month period ending November 30, 1929, the number of automobiles made in Canada totalled 257,800 cars, a gain of 11 per cent over the 232,957 cars produced during the corresponding month of last year. This year's output to date included 34,862 open passenger cars, 149,861 closed model passenger cars, 8,756 trucks, 64,156 chassis and 165 taxicabs or buses.

Table 1.- Number of Automobiles Produced in Canada during November 1929, and the eleven months ending November, 1928 and 1929.

		November 1	Eleven months ending November		
Class	For Sale in Canada	For Export	TOTAL	1928	1929
Passenger:					representation of the control of the
Open -					
2 to 3 passenger	43	105	148		8,245
4 to 5 passenger	12	1,392			26,539
7 passenger		13	13	1,287	78
Total open	55	1,510	1,565	38,855	34,862
Closed -				The sale was the	
2 to 3 passenger	205	476	681	14,888	19,522
4 to 5 passenger	1,666	862	2,528		129,818
7 passenger	38	_	38	1,066	521
Formula					
Total closed	1,909	1,339	3,247	131,195	149,861
rucks:	270	176	054	7 000	5 004
Under 1 ton capacity	119	135	254	3,229	5,924
l ten	75 74		75 74	1,286	1,213
Over 1 ton and under 5 tons	(4		/4	1,728	1,619
5 tons and over					
Total trucks	268	135	403	6,243	8,756
Chassis:			- 1 3	W-10 - 5 - 5	
Passenger	63	2,242	2,305	19.913	18,184
Freight	434	1,450	1,884	36,377	45,804
Either passenger or freight	_		_	330	168
Total chassis	497	3.692	4,189	56,620	64,156
Taxicabs and buses not					
included above	2	18	20	4.4	165
		4			
TOTAL	2,731	6,693	9,424	232,957	257,800

Table 2.- Production in Canada, Imports and Exports of Automobiles, by months, 1928 and 1929.

1				Production	Customs' Records		
•	Month		For Sale in Canada	For Export	TOTAL	Imports	Exports
	January	1928 1929	4,561 11,505	3,902 9,996	8,463 21,501	1,586 1,780	3,526 8,997
	February	1928 1929	9,032 21,016	3,422	12,504	2,644	4,128 10,856
	March	1928 1929	14,223 31,433	3,246 9,188	17,469	6,114 8,091	3,592 15,561
	April	1928	17,533 32,979	6.678 8,922	24,211 41,901	5,150 7,484	3,656 6,613
	Мау	1928	27,308 24,439	6,634 7,120	33,942 31,559	8,126 8,281	6,196 9,594
	June	1928	21,113 13,148	7,286 8,344	~8,399 21,492	6,315 4,768	5 ,653 8,270
	July'	1528	15,897 9,529	9,329	25,226 17,461	4,210 2,828	8.057 7,378
	August	1928	19,941 7,530	11,304 6,684	31,245	4,753	11,048
	September	1928	13,360 6,992	7,8 33 6,835	21,193	3,647	8,706 6,754
	October	1928	7,190 5,066	11,346 9,457	18,536 14,523	2,460	9,755 9,767
	November	1928	2,914 2,731	8,855 6,693	11,769	1,203	8,840 5,973
	Decamber						
	TOTAL	1928	153,122 166,358	79,835 91.442	232,957 257,800	46,208 43,877	73,157 97,392

STATISTICS CANADA LIBRARY
BIBLIOTHEQUE STATISTIQUE CANADA
1010641852